

No. 303314

**FILED**

**DEC 13 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In the Matter of the Estate of

WENDELL K. MILES, Deceased

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND  
RESPONSIVE MEMORANDUM TO CROSS-APPELLANT'S  
OPENING BRIEF

---

ROBERT A. SIMEONE, WSBA #12125  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
PO BOX 522  
COLVILLE WA 99114  
(509) 684-5847

No. 303314

**FILED**

**DEC 13 2012**

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In the Matter of the Estate of

WENDELL K. MILES, Deceased

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND  
RESPONSIVE MEMORANDUM TO CROSS-APPELLANT'S  
OPENING BRIEF

---

ROBERT A. SIMEONE, WSBA #12125  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
PO BOX 522  
COLVILLE WA 99114  
(509) 684-5847

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Contents.....	i-iii.
Table of Authorities.....	iv.
<b>APPELLANT’S REPLY</b> .....	<b>1.</b>
A. Reply To Respondent’s Statement Of The Case.....	1.
1. Previous Statement Incorporated By Reference.....	1.
2. CVAS Itself Argued For The Implementation Of “ <i>Cy Pres</i> ”.....	1.
3. The Estate Advocated Sharing The Gift By Way Of An Umbrella Group.....	2.
B. Reply To Substantive Arguments Of Response Memorandum.....	3.
1. <i>Cy Pres</i> Should Be Implemented To Distribute The Testator’s Gift.....	3.
2. CVAS Appears To Promote A <i>Cy Pres</i> Disposition Even Now.....	4.
3. Application of <i>Cy Pres</i> Avoids A Gift Lapse.....	5.
4. No Basis For The Court To Infer That Miles Knew About CVAS.....	6.
5. There Is No Evidence That Mr. Miles Knew Of Any Animal Rights Organization In The Area Except For Dog Patch Humane.....	8.
6. Appellant Has Challenged The Adverse Findings And Conclusions.....	8.
a. No Prior Opportunity To Challenge Findings Was Given To Appellant At Trial Level.....	9.
7. Respondent Provides No Further Evidence To Show That Mr. Miles Knew CVAS.....	9.
8. No Proof Shows That Miles Was Exposed To Any Of CVAS’s Promotional Materials.....	10.
9. Tasker All Along Proposed To Share The Gift With Other Suitable Contenders.....	11.
10. Much Of CVAS’s Brief Is Consistent With Ms. Tasker’s Position.....	12.

11.	Dog Patch Group Never Lost Its Non-exempt Status.....	14.
12.	Ambiguity Exists As To Which Group The Testator Intended To Designate .....	15.
13.	Tasker And Dog Patch Both Appeared In The Estate Action And Appealed The Court’s Ruling.....	17.
14.	When Mr. Miles Visited The Dog Patch Facility Is Irrelevant To His Interest In It .....	18.
a.	CVAS Speculates On The Date Miles’ Visited Dog Patch .....	18.
b.	While Scaled Down, Dog Patch Is A Viable Animal Rights Organization .....	19.
15.	Dog Patch Group Is Viable And Active .....	19.

**RESPONSIVE MEMORANDUM TO CROSS-APPEAL.....21.**

I.	Introduction:.....	21.
II.	Counter-Statement Of Facts Pertaining To Cross-Appeal.....	21.
III.	Argument and Discussion	
1.	Attorney’s Fees Were Justified In Amount And Appropriate .....	25.
2.	No “Threat” Justified Ms. Rose’s Acting As CVAS’s Attorney .....	26.
3.	CVAS Had Five Months Notice Of Hearing On Distribution.....	28.
4.	No Good Faith Explanation By Ms. Rose Excuses Unauthorized Practice Of Law .....	28.
5.	Rose’s Position Relative To CVAS Is Distinct From That Of Ms. Tasker Relative To Dog Patch Humane .....	29.
6.	Ms. Tasker Accepted The Sanctions The Court Imposed Upon Her For Filing The Lis Pendens.....	30.
7.	The Motion To Reopen The Record By CVAS Was Frivolous .....	30.
8.	After-The-Fact Attempts To Cure The Error Does Not Undue Harm To Ms. Tasker.....	32.
9.	Attorney Fees Inapplicable.....	34.

<b>CONCLUSION</b>	.....	35.
Re: Appeal:	.....	35.
Re: Cross-Appeal:	.....	35.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE LAW Pages

### WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Bott v. Rockwell Intern,</i> 908 P.2d 909, 80 Wn.App. 326 (Wash.App. Div. 3 1996).....	7, 9.
<i>In Re Estate of Haviland,</i> 255 P.3d 854, 162 Wn.App. 548 (Wash.App Div. 1 2011).....	8.
<i>In Re Marriage of Ochsner,</i> 736 P.2d 292, 47 Wn.App. 520 (Wash.App. Div. 1 1987).....	35.
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America,</i> 220 P.3d 191, 167 Wn.2d 570 (Wash. 2009).....	25.
<i>Marina Condominium Homeowner’s Ass’n v. Stratford at Marina, LLC,</i> 254 P.3d 827, 161 Wn.App. 249 (Wash.App. Div. 1 2011).....	25.
<i>Matter Of Estate of Wendl,</i> 684 P.2d 1320, 37 Wn.App. 894 (Wash.App. Div. 3 1984).....	13.
<i>Roberson v. Perez,</i> 96 P.3d 420, 123 Wn.App. 320 (Wash.App. Div. 3 2004).....	33.
<i>State v. Harris,</i> 272 P.3d 299, 167 Wn.App. 340 (Wash.App. Div. 2 2012).....	8.
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exchange &amp; Ass’n v. Fisons Corp.,</i> 858 P.2d 1054, 122 Wn.2d 299 (Wash. 1993).....	34.
<i>Willapa Trading Co. Inc. v. Muscanto Inc.,</i> 727 P.2d 687, 45 Wn.App. 779 (Wash.App. Div. 1 1986).....	29, 30.

### OTHER JURISDICTIONS

<i>Duncan v. Higgins,</i> 129 Conn. 136, 26 A.2d 849 (Conn. 1942) .....	1, 6.
